
RUNGTA CEMENT RUNGTA CEMENT RUNGTA CEMENT 
ALL INDIA OPEN FIDE RATING ALL INDIA OPEN FIDE RATING ALL INDIA OPEN FIDE RATING 

TOURNAMENT 2025TOURNAMENT 2025TOURNAMENT 2025

WEST SINGHBHUM DISTRICT WEST SINGHBHUM DISTRICT 
CHESS ASSOCIATIONCHESS ASSOCIATION

WEST SINGHBHUM DISTRICT 
CHESS ASSOCIATION
Under Aegis of AJCA and AICF

Khirwal Banquet Hall, Sadar BazarKhirwal Banquet Hall, Sadar Bazar
Chaibasa, JharkhandChaibasa, Jharkhand

Khirwal Banquet Hall, Sadar Bazar
Chaibasa, Jharkhand

AICF EVENT CODE -  433431/JH/2025

C   ESS C   ESS C   ESS 

 
th th

05  November  to 09  November 2025
th th

05  November  to 09  November 2025 
th th

05  November  to 09  November 2025

Total Prizes

Rs. 3,00,000 + Trophies 

Venue: -

From

Organized by



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

Arrival 

Inauguration 

1st Round

2nd Round

3rd Round

4th Round

5th Round

6th Round

7th Round

8th Round

9th Round

Prize Distribution

05-11-2025

05-11-2025

05-11-2025

05-11-2025

06-11-2025

06-11-2025

07-11-2025

07-11-2025

08-11-2025

08-11-2025

09-11-2025

09-11-2025

08:00 AM

11:00 AM

11:30 AM

04:30 PM

10:00 AM

03:30 PM

10:00 AM

03:30 PM

10:00 AM

03:30 PM

09:00 AM

04:00 PM

Schedule :- 

SL. NO. EVENTS DATE TIME

1st Prize 

Rs. 61,000 + Trophy 
2nd Prize 

Rs. 41,000

3rd Prize 

Rs. 25,000
4th Prize 

Rs. 15,000
5th Prize 

Rs. 10,000

6th - 10th Prize 

Rs. 5,000
11th - 20th Prize 

Rs. 2,500
21st-30th Prize 

Rs. 1,500

Category (Rating 1600-1800)

1st Prize 

Rs. 7,000
2nd Prize 

Rs. 5,000
3rd Prize 

Rs. 3,000
4th Prize 

Rs. 2,000
5th Prize 

Rs. 1,500

Category (Rating 1400-1600)

1st Prize 

Rs. 7,000
2nd Prize 

Rs. 5,000
3rd Prize 

Rs. 3,000
4th Prize 

Rs. 2,000
5th Prize 

Rs. 1,500

Best Unrated 

1st Prize 

Rs. 7,000
2nd Prize 

Rs. 5,000
3rd Prize 

Rs. 3,000
4th Prize 

Rs. 2,000
5th Prize 

Rs. 1,500

Best Veteran 

1st Prize 

Rs. 7,000
2nd Prize 

Rs. 5,000
3rd Prize 

Rs. 3,000
4th Prize 

Rs. 2,000
5th Prize 

Rs. 1,500

Best West Singhbhum Players

1st Prize 

Rs. 4,000
2nd Prize 

Rs. 3,000
3rd Prize 

Rs. 2,000

Prizes :- Prizes will be awarded in following manner :-



TROPHIES TO TOP 3 RANKED PLAYERS IN U-7.U-9, U-11, U-13, U-15 (BOYS AND GIRLS EACH).

PARTICIPATION CERTIFICATE WILL BE GIVEN TO ALL PARTICIPANTS.

For Payment of Entry fee and Boarding and Lodging-
A/c no- 1073000100181323
IFSC-PUNB0107300
Punjab Na�onal Bank Chaibasa
A/c holder name-West Singhbhum District Chess Associa�on
UPI ID - 7004395439m@pnb

Only 250 players are allowed to par�cipate in this tournament on first come first serve basis

Players have to fill up details on 
h�ps://forms.gle/zYgfRDLGBg5yq8HT6
A�er Registering for the tournament.

                                               Boarding and Lodging shall be provided to 100 players
on first come first serve basis on payment of Rs.2000 for the en�re
tournament. Accompanying person has to pay Rs.3000 for the en�re
tournament. Dormitory accommoda�on on sharing basis shall be provided to
all the players. For Boarding (Breakfast+Lunch+Dinner) shall be provided at the
accommoda�on place.

                        Please note that the entry fee structure is valid �ll 27th October 2025. Therea�er a 
late fee of Rs.500/- per player will be levied. No entry will be entertained a�er  2nd November 2025.

 Rs.1500/- (Free entry for GM, IM, WGM, WIM)
 

1. The tournament will be played under the Swiss System of league governed by latest FIDE
     Rules for chess.
2. Number of rounds - 9.
3. Each session will be of 90 minutes + 30 seconds increment from the first move
4. AICF Tie break Rule should be applied.
5. Protest if any, can be made within 30 minutes from the comple�on of the games along with
    a protest fee of Rs.1000/ which is refundable if protest is upheld.
6. The decision of Appeals commi�ee will be final and binding to all.
7. Players have to a�end the prize distribu�on ceremony and no request for giving prizes 
    before the ceremony shall be entertained.
8. The organisers have the right to reject any entry without assigning reason thereof.

                                          All par�cipants shall be registered with AICF for the year 2025-26.

Registra�on fees of AICF is Rs.300/- Online AICF registra�on can be done at
h�ps://prs.aicf.in/new-register

Rs. 1000/- For West Singhbhum Players. 

Entry Fee: - 

Late Fee: -

Boarding and Lodging- 

Tournament System:-

AICF Registra�on: -

Scan & Pay

For Registra�on Link 

https://forms.gle/zYgfRDLGBg5yq8HT6
https://prs.aicf.in/new-register


"Every chess master was once a beginner." – Irving Chernev.

Nearest Railway Stations are Chakradharpur- 25 Km and Tatanagar- 60 Km.Nearest Railway Stations are Chakradharpur- 25 Km and Tatanagar- 60 Km.

Nearest Airport is Ranchi- 140 Km, Buses are easily available to reach ChaibasaNearest Airport is Ranchi- 140 Km, Buses are easily available to reach Chaibasa

From following places.From following places.

Nearest Railway Stations are Chakradharpur- 25 Km and Tatanagar- 60 Km.

Nearest Airport is Ranchi- 140 Km, Buses are easily available to reach Chaibasa

From following places.

Mr. MANISH KUMAR, HONY. SECRETARY, AJCA

Mr. BASANT KHANDELWAL, ORGANISING SECRETARY (For Emergency Contact) 

Mr. VISHAL KUMAR MINZ, I.A. (CHIEF ARBITER)

Mr. MANISH SHARMA, JOINT SECRETARY, W.S.D.C.A

Mr. ARPIT KHIRWAL, JOINT SECRETARY, W.S.D.C.A

Mr. PURUSHOTTAM SARAFF, TOURNAMENT CONVEYNER (ACCOMODATION IN-CHARGE)

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

For Any Inquiry Contact :-For Any Inquiry Contact :-For Any Inquiry Contact :-

Please Note:- 

Title Sponsor

jharkhandchess

@gmail.com

NAME OF CONTACT PERSON CONTACT #

7004395439

8797356009

9031924408

9204111213

7903733299

Design by : Chotanagpur Printers, Chaibasa | 9386767671


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4

