











CHESS TOURNAMENT 2025

AICF EVENT CODE - 433431/JH/2025

Organized by

WEST SINGHBHUM DISTRICT CHESS ASSOCIATION

Under Aegis of AJCA and AICF

From

05th November to 09th November 2025

Venue: -

Khirwal Banquet Hall, Sadar Bazar Chaibasa, Jharkhand

Total Prizes

Rs. 3,00,000 + Trophies











2





































Schedule:-

SL. NO.	EVENTS	DATE	TIME
1	Arrival	05-11-2025	08:00 AM
2	Inauguration	05-11-2025	11:00 AM
3	1st Round	05-11-2025	11:30 AM
4	2nd Round	05-11-2025	04:30 PM
5	3rd Round	06-11-2025	10:00 AM
6	4th Round	06-11-2025	03:30 PM
7	5th Round	07-11-2025	10:00 AM
8	6th Round	07-11-2025	03:30 PM
9	7th Round	08-11-2025	10:00 AM
10	8th Round	08-11-2025	03:30 PM
11	9th Round	09-11-2025	09:00 AM
12	Prize Distribution	09-11-2025	04:00 PM

Prizes :- Prizes will be awarded in following manner :-

1st Prize Rs. 61,000 + Troph	v /	2nd Prize Rs. 41,000	
3rd Prize Rs. 25,000	4th Prize Rs. 15,000		5th Prize Rs. 10,000
6th - 10th Prize Rs. 5,000	11th - 20th Prize Rs. 2,500		21st-30th Prize Rs. 1,500
	Category (Rating 1600-18	800)	
1st Prize	3rd Prize Rs. 3,000	4th Prize Rs. 2,000	5th Prize Rs. 1,500
	Category (Rating 1400-16	600)	
1st Prize	3rd Prize Rs. 3,000	4th Prize Rs. 2,000	5th Prize Rs. 1,500
	Best Unrated		
1st Prize	3rd Prize Rs. 3,000	4th Prize Rs. 2,000	5th Prize Rs. 1,500
	Best Veteran		
1st Prize	3rd Prize Rs. 3,000	4th Prize Rs. 2,000	Sth Prize Rs. 1,500
	est West Singhbhum Pla		
1st Prize Rs. 4,000	2nd Prize Rs. 3,000	3rd Prize Rs. 2,000	

TROPHIES TO TOP 3 RANKED PLAYERS IN U-7.U-9, U-11, U-13, U-15 (BOYS AND GIRLS EACH). PARTICIPATION CERTIFICATE WILL BE GIVEN TO ALL PARTICIPANTS.

Entry Fee: - Rs.1500/- (Free entry for GM, IM, WGM, WIM)

Rs. 1000/- For West Singhbhum Players.

Late Fee: - Please note that the entry fee structure is valid till 27th October 2025. Thereafter a late fee of Rs.500/- per player will be levied. No entry will be entertained after 2nd November 2025.

Boarding and LodgingBoarding and Lodging shall be provided to 100 players on first come first serve basis on payment of Rs.2000 for the entire tournament. Accompanying person has to pay Rs.3000 for the entire tournament. Dormitory accommodation on sharing basis shall be provided to all the players. For Boarding (Breakfast+Lunch+Dinner) shall be provided at the accommodation place.

For Payment of Entry fee and Boarding and Lodging-

A/c no- 1073000100181323

IFSC-PUNB0107300

Punjab National Bank Chaibasa

A/c holder name-West Singhbhum District Chess Association UPI ID - 7004395439m@pnb

Players have to fill up details on

https://forms.gle/zYgfRDLGBg5yq8HT6

After Registering for the tournament.

Only 250 players are allowed to participate in this tournament on first come first serve basis

AICF Registration: - All participants shall be registered with AICF for the year 2025-26.

Registration fees of AICF is Rs.300/- Online AICF registration can be done at https://prs.aicf.in/new-register

Tournament System:-

- 1. The tournament will be played under the Swiss System of league governed by latest FIDE Rules for chess.
- 2. Number of rounds 9.
- 3. Each session will be of 90 minutes + 30 seconds increment from the first move
- 4. AICF Tie break Rule should be applied.
- 5. Protest if any, can be made within 30 minutes from the completion of the games along with a protest fee of Rs.1000/ which is refundable if protest is upheld.
- 6. The decision of Appeals committee will be final and binding to all.
- 7. Players have to attend the prize distribution ceremony and no request for giving prizes before the ceremony shall be entertained.
- 8. The organisers have the right to reject any entry without assigning reason thereof.





























For Any Inquiry Contact:-

#	NAME OF CONTACT PERSON	CONTACT
1.	Mr. MANISH KUMAR, HONY. SECRETARY, AJCA	jharkhandchess @gmail.com
2.	Mr. BASANT KHANDELWAL, ORGANISING SECRETARY (For Emergency Contact)	7004395439
3.	Mr. VISHAL KUMAR MINZ, I.A. (CHIEF ARBITER)	8797356009
4.	Mr. MANISH SHARMA, JOINT SECRETARY, W.S.D.C.A	9031924408
5.	Mr. ARPIT KHIRWAL, JOINT SECRETARY, W.S.D.C.A	9204111213
6.	Mr. PURUSHOTTAM SARAFF, TOURNAMENT CONVEYNER (ACCOMODATION IN-CHARGE)	7903733299

Please Note:-

Nearest Railway Stations are Chakradharpur- 25 Km and Tatanagar- 60 Km. Nearest Airport is Ranchi- 140 Km, Buses are easily available to reach Chaibasa From following places.

Title Sponsor



"Every chess master was once a beginner." - Irving Chernev.

Design by: Chotanagpur Printers, Chaibasa | 9386767671

